HALIFAX COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act 1959—Section 108

Notice is hereby given that on the 13th day of March 1968, at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon, application will be made by the County Borough of Halifax to the Magistrates' Court in and for the said County Borough sitting at Harrison Road, Halifax, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, for the stopping up for the purpose of all traffic the public highway in the said County Borough named Stannary Place Stannary Place.

This length of public highway is shown coloured pink on a plan deposited in the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Halifax, which may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on any weekday and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

Dated this 9th day of February 1968.

Richard de Z. Hall, Town Clerk.

HODDESDON URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Hoddesdon Urban District Council-Public Footpath No. 61 (Carneles Green to Cold Hall Green) Public Path Diversion Order, 1967.

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th February 1968 the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed the above Order.

Its effect is to divert the public right of way running from Carneles Green to Cold Hall Green being that part of Public Footpath No. 61 which starts on the west side of Carneles Green Road at a point 150 yards north-west of Carneles Green and runs for a distance of 150 yards; onto a line which starts on the west side of Carneles Green Road at a point the west side of Carneles Green Road at a point 230 yards south of the junction of White Stubbs Lane and Carneles Green Road and runs generally south-west for a distance of 150 yards to re-join the original footpath. The old footpath will be closed and the new footpath opened for use by the general public with effect from the 7th March 1968.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, High Street, Hoddesdon, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 16th day of February 1968, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court. High Court.

Dated 16th February 1968.

(212)Colin Campbell, Clerk of the Council.

KEIGHLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act, 1959, Section 108 and 12th Schedule Notice of proposal to apply for an Order authorising the stopping up of a highway

Notice is hereby given that the Keighley Borough Council being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Sessions House, North Street, Keighley on Tuesday the 27th February 1968 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the stopping up of the highway referred to in the Schedule hereto on the ground that the said highway is unnecessary. that the said highway is unnecessary.

The effect of the proposed Order is shown on the plan deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Keighley where it may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

Notice is hereby further given that any person to whom written notice has been given or any person who uses the said highway or any other person who will be aggrieved by the making of the said Order shall have the right to be heard at the said application.

THE SCHEDULE

The whole length of Low Wells Street extending between Scott Street and Well Street, Keighley for a distance of 296 feet or thereabouts.

J. A. Caesar, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Keighley.

24th January 1968.

(594)

KEIGHLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act, 1959, Section 108 and 12th Schedule Notice of proposal to apply for an Order authorising the stopping up of a highway

Notice is hereby given that the Keighley Borough Council being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Sessions House, North Street, Keighley on Tuesday the 27th February 1968 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the stopping up of the highway referred to in the Schedule hereto on the ground that the said highway is unnecessary.

referred to in the Schedule hereto on the ground that the said highway is unnecessary.

The effect of the proposed Order is shown on the plan deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Keighley where it may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

Notice is hereby further given that any person to whom written notice has been given or any person

to whom written notice has been given or any person who uses the said highway or any other person who will be aggrieved by the making of the said Order shall have the right to be heard at the said application.

THE SCHEDULE .

The whole length of Sarah Street, extending between Scott Street and Oak Street, Keighley for a distance of 284 feet 3 inches or thereabouts.

J. A. Caesar, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Keighley. 24th January 1968. (593)

KEIGHLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act, 1959, Section 108 and 12th Schedule Notice of proposal to apply for an Order authorising the stopping up of a highway

Notice is hereby given that the Keighley Borough Council being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Sessions House, North Street, Keighley on Tuesday the 27th February 1968 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the stopping up of the highway for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the stopping up of the highway referred to in the Schedule hereto on the ground that the said section of highway is unnecessary.

The effect of the proposed Order is shown on the plan deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Keighley where it may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

Notice is hereby further given that any person to whom written notice has been given or any person who uses the said highway or any other person.

who uses the said highway or any other person who will be aggrieved by the making of the said Order shall have the right to be heard at the said application.

THE SCHEDULE

The whole length of Brigg Street extending between Scott Street and Thomas Street, Keighley for a distance of 249 feet 6 inches or thereabouts.

J. A. Caesar, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Keighley. 24th January 1968.